

No. 17-652

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MARIE HENRY, as guardian,  
parent, next of kin, and for and on  
behalf of M.E. Henry-Robinson,  
a minor,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF MT. DORA, FLORIDA et al.,  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS  
CURIAE* THE NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION AND  
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL BAR  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSEPH V. SCHAEFFER  
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE  
PLLC  
48 Donley St., Suite 800  
Morgantown, WV 26501  
Telephone: 304-291-7952  
Facsimile: 304-291-7979  
jschaeffer@spilmanlaw.com

DON C.A. PARKER\*  
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE  
PLLC  
300 Kanawha Blvd., East  
Charleston, WV 25301  
Telephone: 304-340-3896  
Facsimile: 304-340-3801  
dparker@spilmanlaw.com

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF  
AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL BAR  
ASSOCIATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF  
*AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL BAR  
ASSOCIATION ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. SECTION 1983 RESULTS FROM AN  
EXPRESS CONGRESSIONAL  
INTENTION TO MAKE THE FEDERAL  
COURTS AVAILABLE FOR THE  
PROTECTION OF FEDERAL  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS ..... 5

II. APPLICATION OF A FAVORABLE  
TERMINATION REQUIREMENT TO  
SECTION 1983 ACTIONS WHERE  
*HABEAS* RELIEF IS UNAVAILABLE  
REMOVES ACCESS TO THE FEDERAL  
COURTS AND IS CONTRARY TO  
CONGRESSIONAL INTENT..... 12

III. THE NEED FOR ACCESS TO THE  
FEDERAL COURTS SURVIVED  
RECONSTRUCTION ..... 14

IV. CONSIDERATIONS OF COLLATERAL ATTACKS AND COMITY ARE SIGNIFICANTLY DIFFERENT WHERE <i>HABEAS</i> RELIEF IS UNAVAILABLE .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cohen v. Longshore</i> , 621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Daniels v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953) .....	22
<i>DeWalt v. Carter</i> , 224 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	22
<i>Entzi v. Redmann</i> , 485 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Figuro v. Rivera</i> , 147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5, 19
<i>H.T. v. Ciavarella</i> , No. 3:09-cv-357-ARC (M.D. Pa. filed Feb. 26, 2009).....	18
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	passim
<i>Henry v. City of Mt. Dora</i> , 688 Fed. App'x 842 (11th Cir. 2017) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	5
<i>Huang v. Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>In re J.V.R.</i> , No. 81 MM 2008 (Pa. filed Apr. 29, 2008).....	18
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	11
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	11, 14
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004) .....	14, 20

<i>Nonnette v. Small</i> , 316 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	12
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Def. Comm'n</i> , 501 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	11
<i>Randell v. Johnson</i> , 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Shepherd v. Florida</i> , 341 U.S. 50 (1951) (per curiam).....	15
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	22
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	22
<i>Wallace v. Powell</i> , 288 F.R.D. 347 (M.D. Pa. 2012) (No. 3:09-cv-286-ARC).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Johnson</i> , 535 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	14

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254 (2012).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2012).....	2, 4

### Other Materials

Arrest and Detention Rates for Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, Youth, THE W. HAYWOOD BURNS INST. FOR JUST., FAIRNESS, AND EQUITY,  
<http://data.burnsinstitute.org/decision->



points/39/Pennsylvania (last visited Nov. 29, 2017) .....	17
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	9, 10, 11
Court Security Improvement Act of 2007, Publ. L. 110-177, 121 Stat. 2534 (2008).....	23
David Achtenberg, <i>A "Milder Measure of Villainy": The Unknown History of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 and the Meaning of "Under Color of" Law</i> , 1999 UTAH L. REV. 1 .....	8
ELAINE FRANTZ PARSONS, <i>KU-KLUX: THE BIRTH OF THE KLAN DURING RECONSTRUCTION</i> (2015).....	6, 7
Gilbert King, <i>An Apology in Lake County</i> , ATLANTIC (May 15, 2017), <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2017/05/florida-apologizes-to-family-of-groveland-boys/526680/">https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/ar chive/2017/05/florida-apologizes-to- family-of-groveland-boys/526680/</a> .....	16
Hon. Aaron F. Perry, Remarks on the Floor of the House of Representatives (Mar. 31, 1871).....	9
Hon. David Perley Lowe, Remarks on the Floor of the House of Representatives (Mar. 31, 1871).....	10
Hon. John Beatty, Remarks on the Floor of the House of Representatives (Apr. 3, 1871).....	10
Hon. Michael Kerr, Remarks on the Floor of the House of Representatives (Mar. 28, 1871).....	11
<i>Hundreds of Pa. Juvenile Convictions Reversed</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Mar. 26,	

2009), <a href="http://www.nbcnews.com/id/29900818/ns/us_news-crime_and_courts/t/hundreds-pa-juvenile-convictions-reversed/">http://www.nbcnews.com/id/29900818/ ns/us_news- crime_and_courts/t/hundreds-pa- juvenile-convictions-reversed/</a> .....	16
INTERBRANCH COMMISSION ON JUV. JUST., REPORT (2010) .....	16
Jacey Fortin, <i>Florida Apologizes for 'Gross Injustices' to Four Black Men, Decades Later</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 27, 2017), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2017/04/27/us/groveland-four-apology-florida.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2017/04/27/u s/groveland-four-apology-florida.html</a> . ....	15
<i>Juvenile Detention Rates by Race/Ethnicity, 1997-2015</i> , OFF. OF JUV. JUST. AND DELINQ. PREVENTION (Aug. 7, 2017), <a href="https://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/special_topics/qa11802.asp?qaDate=2015">https://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/special_ topics/qa11802.asp?qaDate=2015</a> . ....	17
Ku Klux Act of April 20, 1871, 17 Stat. 13 .....	3, 8
Letter from Gov. Robert K. Scott to Brig. Gen. Alfred H. Terry (Jan. 17, 1871) .....	6, 7
Letter from Pres. Ulysses S. Grant to Congress (Mar. 23, 1871).....	7, 8
Letter from Pres. Ulysses S. Grant to Hon. James G. Blaine (Mar. 9, 1871).....	7
Letter from Unknown Correspondent to Pres. Ulysses S. Grant (Nov. 7, 1870).....	6
<i>National Inventory of the Collateral Consequences of Conviction</i> , COUNCIL OF STATE GOV'TS JUST. CENTER,	

www.niccc.csgjusticecenter.org (last visited Nov. 24, 2017) .....	22, 23
<i>On Views of Race and Equality, Blacks and Whites are Worlds Apart</i> , PEW RES. CENTER (June 27, 2016). <a href="http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/2016/06/27/on-views-of-race-and-inequality-blacks-and-whites-are-worlds-apart/">http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/2016/06/27/on-views-of-race-and-inequality-blacks-and-whites-are-worlds-apart/</a> .....	3
<i>Quick Facts: Luzerne County, Pennsylvania</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, <a href="https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/map/luzernecountypennsylvania/INC10215">https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/map/luzernecountypennsylvania/INC10215</a> (last visited Nov. 29, 2017). .....	17
S. Con. Res. CS/SCR 920: Groveland Four, 2017 Sess. (Fla.) .....	15, 16
Telegraph from Gen. William T. Sherman to Maj. Gen. Henry W. Halleck (Feb. 15, 1871) .....	7
Telegraph from Gov. Robert K. Scott to Pres. Ulysses S. Grant (Feb. 14, 1871) .....	7
ULYSSES S. GRANT, THE PAPERS OF ULYSSES S. GRANT, VOLUME 21: NOVEMBER 1, 1870-MAY 31, 1871 (John Y. Simon ed., 1998) .....	6, 7, 8
